
Penfield Zoning Board of Appeals 

Minutes 
 

 

The Zoning Board meeting at 6:30 PM local time Thursday, February 18 , 2010, in the 

Auditorium Conference Room to discuss, in a meeting open to the public, tabled matters and 

other business that may be before it. 

 

 

CALL TO THE ORDER: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PUBLIC HEARING: 

 

The Chairperson briefly explained the procedures that the Zoning Board would follow during the 

public hearing, also guidelines to applicants and those members of the audience wishing to speak 

at the public hearing. 

 

The Chairperson further went on to inform the audience that the Board may deliberate on the 

applications following the hearing and/or at a future work session.  Those applicants and 

interested persons who wished to stay for the remaining portion of the meeting to listen to any 

deliberation on each matter are then welcome to do so. 

 

The Clerk was directed to read the agenda. 

 

ZBA MEMBER PRESENT ABSENT 

Daniel DeLaus, Chairperson X  

Joseph Grussenmeyer  X 

Susan Kreiser X  

Carole Mulcahy X  

Mike Belgiorno X  

 

ADDITIONAL STAFF PRESENT ABSENT 

Peter Weishaar, Legal Counsel X  

Joseph Platania, Legal Counsel  X 

Harold Morehouse, Building and Zoning Administrator X  

Carol Enfonde, Secretary to the Board X  

Endre Suveges, Building/ Code Compliance Inspector  X 

 



NOTE: The following is meant to outline the major topics for discussion during the Zoning 

Board public hearings.  For more detailed information, the reader should ask to listen to the 

recorded tape of the February 18, 2010 Zoning Board of Appeals public hearing, which is 

available at the Penfield Town Hall, 3100 Atlantic Avenue, Penfield, New York 14526 during 

regular business hours. 

 

Public hearing application: 

 

1. Ronald Stopani, 6 Waterbury Lane, Rochester, New York 14625 requests an Area Variance 

from Article III-3-35-D-2 of the Code to allow an existing shed taller than permitted at 6 

Waterbury Lane. The property is owned by Melanie Stopani and zoned R-1-20. SBL 

#108.20-2-35.026 Application # 10Z-0007. 

 

Appearances by: 

 

Ronald Stopani, 6 Waterbury Lane, Rochester, NY  14625 

 

Presenter’s statements: 

 

Ronald Stopani, 6 Waterbury Lane, Rochester, NY  14625 requested a variance to keep the 

existing shed which is now out of compliance.   It was built in compliance then a branch fell on it 

and he repaired the shed but made it taller than the code allows.  He stated he will remove all the 

items behind the shed by May 15, 2010 except the trailer. 

 

Carole Mulcahy asked what the size of the shed is. 9 ½ x 16 ft. Two 2/4’s T-111 siding 3-1 

roofing. 

 

Carole Mulcahy asked what do you store in the shed. I have extra height which allows me to 

store more items in the shed. A work bench and lawn tractor. 

 

Carole Mulcahy asked do you have a basement in your home. Work things in the basement. Shed 

is located way in the back of the property is a 150 ft deep lot. 

 

When you built the shed did it meet the requirements? Yes it did.  The branch was three (3) feet 

in diameter. It was my tree branch that fell on the shed and I took the tree down. There are trees 

in front of the shed now. I am planting trees in front of it now. 

 

Other sheds in the area have roofs higher than the code allows? 

 

Carole Mulcahy asked what would be the cost to replace the shed and put into compliance. 

$1,200 to $1,500.00 

 

There are pine trees behind it. 

 

Mr. Frank Farina, 98 Holley Ridge Circle, Rochester, NY  14625 I back up to the Staponi’s 

property. They have a large shed addition of a second story I am not objecting to the size, color 



or the height. I am objecting to the “junk” items behind it and I would like to see all the junk 

removed from behind the shed. I have had to look at it every day for years. Mr. Farina had 

pictures to pass out to the Zoning Board showing the items outside the shed. 

 

Mr. Stopani came up to look at the pictures. 

 

Harold Morehouse added that he has had extensive conversations with Andy Suveges, Code 

Compliance Officer in his office and he has determined that the items behind the shed are not 

“junk” items. 

 

Mr. Stopani stated all the items will be gone this spring. He had surgery on his back and neck 

and most stuff will be gone off the property and what is not will be in the shed. Trailer will 

remain outside the shed. A Condition of Approval that everything except the trailer is removed. 

 

Frank Farina stated the items behind the shed on the property he cannot see them I can from my 

living room, kitchen, dining room and family room. I have talked to him about it. It continues. 

My shed is on the left. No items behind it. Shed on the right is the neighbors shed and nothing 

behind it. #6 Waterbury has items behind the shed. 

 

Daniel DeLaus stated that the Code Enforcement Officer for the Town of Penfield has 

determined that the items are not junk. Agreed he will not have any out there and we can put a 

Condition of Approval by May 15th. 

 

 

Special conditions required by the Board: 

 

Condition that all items to be removed from behind the shed by May 15, 2010 accept the trailer. 

 

 

 

 

Motion to Approve with Conditions was carried. 

 

*Motion to: A=Approve, D=Deny, T=Table, O=Other 

**Vote: A=Approve, D=Deny, NP=Not Present, AB=Abstain 

MEMBER 
MOTION 

BY 

MOTION 

TO* 
VOTE** COMMENTS/ OTHER 

DeLaus X Seconded Aye  

Belgiorno   Aye  

Grussenmeyer   Absent  

Mulcahy X Moved Aye  

Kreiser   Aye  



 

The Board approved the following resolution: 

 

 

 

Ronald Stopani, 6 Waterbury Lane, Rochester, New York 14625 requests an Area Variance from 

Article III-3-35-D-2 of the Code to allow an existing shed taller than permitted at 6 Waterbury 

Lane. The property is owned by Melanie Stopani and zoned R-1-20. SBL #108.20-2-35.026 

Application # 10Z-0007. 

 

 

AREA VARIANCE TO ALLOW AN EXISTING SHED TALLER THAN PERMITTED 

AT 6 WATERBURY LANE. 

 

WHEREAS, an application has been received by the Penfield Zoning Board of Appeals 

requesting an Area Variance from Article III-3-35-D-2 of the Code to allow an existing shed 

taller than permitted at 6 Waterbury Lane; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals of said Town of Penfield held a public hearing at the 

Penfield Town Hall, 3100 Atlantic Avenue, Penfield, New York on February 18, 2010 at 7:00 

PM to consider the said application and hear all persons in favor or opposed to the application; 

and 

 

WHEREAS, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, acting as lead agency pursuant to the State 

Environmental Quality Review Law and the Penfield Environmental Quality Review Law has 

classified this proposal as an unlisted action, therefore, the submission of a draft Environmental 

Impact Statement will not be required. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board hereby APPROVES the application 

for an area variance of three (3) feet from the permitted height of twelve (12) feet to allow an 

existing fifteen (15) foot shed at 6 Waterbury Lane subject to the following conditions: 

 

1. The applicant shall comply with the requirements of the Building and Zoning Administrator 

and Fire Marshal. 

 

2. The applicant shall remove all items that are currently store behind the existing shed other 

than the trailers. Such items shall be removed on or before May 15, 2010. 

 

 

The Board considered the following five (5) standards in applying the balancing test, which 

weighs the benefit to the applicant to the detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the 

neighborhood or community and bases its decision on the following findings as to each of the 

five (5) standards: 

 

1. Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood, or a 

detriment to nearby properties will be created, by the granting of the area variance. 



 

The Board determined that no undesirable change will be produced in the character of the 

neighborhood by the granting of the requested area variance for the existing shed. The shed was 

properly constructed in June of 2003 and later sustained damage to the roof necessitating the roof 

to be rebuilt. The homeowner did not realize at the time that the Code specified a maximum 

height for this type of structure. 

 

2. Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some other method feasible 

for the applicant to pursue, other than an area variance. 

 

The Board determined that the benefit sought by the applicant could not be achieved by some 

other method feasible other than an area variance. The applicant has represented to the Board 

that additional items are stored in the attic area of the shed that he would not have prior to raising 

the roof. 

 

3. Whether the requested area variance is substantial. 

 

The Board determined that the requested area variance is not substantial. The requested area 

variance is minimal and the applicant has agrees to reduce the height of the shed if a new work is 

need to the roof. 

 

4. Whether the proposed area variance will have an adverse effect or impact on physical or 

environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district. 

 

The Board determined that the requested variance for the height of the existing shed has not have 

an adverse impact on the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood. The Board 

was not presented any evidence that the existing shed created any drainage problems in the 

neighborhood. 

 

5. Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created. 

 

The alleged difficulty was created by the applicant. The applicant did not realize that the height 

of the existing shed violated any codes. 

 

 

The Board is directed by statutory requirements to grant the minimum variance necessary. The 

approved setback shall not be modified at any time in the future without approval from the 

Board. 

 

 

The Board’s decision was based upon the following information: 

 

1. An Area Variance application form stamped received January 13, 2010 by the Building and 

Zoning Office. 

 

2. A letter of intent stamped received January 13, 2010 by the Building and Zoning Office. 



 

3. A Short Environmental Assessment Form dated January 13, 2010 and stamped received 

January 13, 2010 by the Building and Zoning Office. 

 

4. An instrument survey prepared by DJ Parrone & Associates stamped received January 13, 

2010 by the Building and Zoning Office 

 

5. Photographs of the subject property submitted by the applicant and the neighbor received by 

the Building and Zoning Office. 

 

6. Testimony provided by the applicant, the neighbor at 98 Holley Ridge Circle and interested 

parties at the public hearing. 

 

 

Moved to approve the Board’s motion to approve the application for an area 

variance: Carole Mulcahy 

Seconded: Daniel DeLaus 

 

Vote of the Board 

 

Daniel DeLaus AYE 

Michael Belgiorno AYE 

Joseph Grussenmeyer ABSENT 

Susan Kreiser AYE 

Carole Mulcahy AYE 

 

The motion to approve the application was carried 

 



2. Peter Vars-BME Associates, 10 Lift Bridge Lane, Fairport, New York 14450 on behalf of 

Wilbert’s Inc requests an Expansion of a Pre-Existing Non-Conforming Use under Article 

IV-4-15 and Article IV-4-16 of the Code to allow the subject property to be subdivided into 2 

non-conforming lots and to allow the construction of a building to serve as the shipping, 

receiving and loading dock at 1272 Salt Road. The property is owned by Arthur Wilbert and 

zoned RA-2. SBL #095.04-2-2. Application #10Z-0008. 

 

Appearances by: 

 

Peter Vars – BME Associates, 10 Lift Bridge Lane, Fairport, NY   14450 

 

Presenter’s statements: 

 

Peter Vars explained that Wilbert’s is looking for two (2) non-conforming lots. The owners of 

the property are requesting to expand a pre-existing non-conforming use that they operated an 

auto recycling business and a Christmas Tree Farm in a RA-2 District. A Christmas Tree Farm 

and an Auto Recycling Businesses both pre-existing non-conforming continuous uses have been 

operated on both sides of Salt Road.  In the fall of 2009, the owners wished to separate the 52 ½ 

acre parcel into four lots because the parcels are on both sides of Salt Road for each pre-existing 

non-conforming use. 

 

Both businesses have continued to operate since 1950’s. No complaints have been received from 

the neighbors. Need to proceed with subdivision into four (4) lots because they cross Salt Road. 

Imaginary lines are drawn because both operations cross Salt Road and the County is requiring 

subdivision approval. The owners which to separate the two operations for liability reasons with 

people coming on the property for the Christmas Tree Farm from the Auto Recycling Business. 

Two (2) LLS will be set up. 

 

Daniel DeLaus stated no request to increase the operation or expand the operations. Correct. 

Redraw lot lines which are invisible and enclose the loading area. Enclosure 

 

 

 

 

 

MEMBER 
MOTION 

BY 

MOTION 

TO* 
VOTE** COMMENTS/ OTHER 

DeLaus X Approve Aye  

Belgiorno X Second Aye  

Grussenmeyer   Absent  

Mulcahy   Aye  

Kreiser   Aye  



Motion to approve subdivision into two (2) non-conforming use lots was carried. 

 

*Motion to: A=Approve, D=Deny, T=Table, O=Other 

**Vote: A=Approve, D=Deny, NP=Not Present, AB=Abstain 

 

 

 

Motion to Approve construction of a building to serve as shipping, receiving and loading dock 

was carried. 

 

 

*Motion to: A=Approve, D=Deny, T=Table, O=Other 

**Vote: A=Approve, D=Deny, NP=Not Present, AB=Abstain 

 

The Board approved the following resolution: 

 

 

 

Peter Vars-BME Associates, 10 Lift Bridge Lane, Fairport, New York 14450 on behalf of 

Wilbert’s Inc requests an Expansion of a Pre-Existing Non-Conforming Use under Article IV-4-

15 and Article IV-4-16 of the Code to allow the subject property to be subdivided into 2 non-

conforming lots and to allow the construction of a building to serve as the shipping, receiving 

and loading dock at 1272 Salt Road. The property is owned by Arthur Wilbert and zoned RA-2. 

SBL #095.04-2-2. Application #10Z-0008. 

 

 

EXPANSION OF A PRE-EXISTING NON-CONFORMING USE TO ALLOW THE 

SUBJECT PROPERTY TO BE SUBDIVIDED INTO 2 NON-CONFORMING LOTS AT 

1272 SALT ROAD. 

 

WHEREAS, an application has been received by the Penfield Zoning Board of Appeals 

requesting an expansion of a pre-existing non-conforming use under Article IV-4-15 of the Code 

to allow the subject property to be subdivided into two (2) non-conforming and two (2) 

conforming lots at 1272 Salt Road; and 

 

MEMBER 
MOTION 

BY 

MOTION 

TO* 
VOTE** COMMENTS/ OTHER 

DeLaus X Approve Aye  

Belgiorno X Seconded Aye  

Grussenmeyer   Absent  

Mulcahy   Aye  

Kreiser   Aye  



WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals of said Town of Penfield held a public hearing at the 

Penfield Town Hall, 3100 Atlantic Avenue, Penfield, New York on February 18, 2010 at 7:00 

PM to consider the said application and hear all persons in favor or opposed to the application; 

 

WHEREAS, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, acting as lead agency pursuant to the State 

Environmental Quality Review Law and the Penfield Environmental Quality Review Law has 

classified this proposal as an Unlisted action. Furthermore, the Zoning Board of Appeals has 

determined that this proposal will not have a significant effect on the environment. Therefore, the 

submission of a draft Environmental Impact Statement will not be required. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board hereby APPROVES the application 

for an expansion of a pre-existing non-conforming use to allow the subject property at 1272 Salt 

Road to be subdivided into four (4) lots, only two (2) of which will have non-conforming uses, 

subject to the following conditions: 

 

1. The applicant shall be permitted to conduct an automobile recycling facility, retail or 

wholesale car sales, retail or wholesale automobile parts sales, automobile repair and 

service on Lot 1 of the Wilbert Property subdivision plat map dated December 2009. 

 

2. The applicant shall be permitted to conduct retail or wholesale car sales on Lot 2 of the 

Wilbert Property subdivision map dated December 2009. 

 

3. Non-conforming uses shall not be permitted on Lots 3 and 4 of the Wilbert Property 

subdivision map dated January 15, 2010. 

 

4. The applicant shall be required to obtain subdivision approval from the Planning Board.  

 

The Board bases its decision on the following findings: 

 

1. The applicant has represented and provided evidence to the Board the current operation 

was commenced in early 1950’s and that the use has continued in operation since such 

time without any discontinuance. 

 

2. The subject property presently operates on a 52.45 acre parcel which present uses consist 

of the uses specified under the conditions of approval and an agricultural operation. 

 

3. The applicant has a desire to subdivide the subject property into four (4) lots to separate 

the current agricultural operations from the existing auto recycling, sales and repair 

business. 

 

4. The applicant has represented to the Board that the subdivision of the 52.45 acre parcel 

will not change the scope or the existing auto recycling, sales and repair business. 

 

5. The applicant has represented to the Board that the existing auto recycling facility 

complies with current New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 



requirements for the proper collection of automobile fluid and wastes. These materials 

are collected and disposed of or are recycled in the approved methods. 

 

6. Approval of this application will result in a decrease of the amount of overall property 

covered by the non-conforming uses. 

 

 

The Board’s decision was based upon the following information: 

 

7. An Expansion to a Pre-Existing Non-Conforming Use application form stamped received 

January 15, 2010 by the Building and Zoning Office. 

 

8. A letter of intent dated January 15, 2010 stamped received January 15, 2010 by the 

Building and Zoning Office. 

 

9. A Short Environmental Assessment Form dated January 14, 2010 and stamped received 

January 15, 2010 by the Building and Zoning Office. 

 

10. A subdivision plat prepared by David Zacharias, LS dated December 2009and stamped 

received January 15, 2010 by the Building and Zoning Office. 

 

11. Testimony provided by the applicant and interested parties at the public hearing. 

 

 

Moved to approve the Board’s motion to approve the application for an expansion 

of a pre-existing non-conforming use: 

 Daniel DeLaus 

Seconded: Michael Belgiorno 

 

Vote of the Board 

 

Daniel DeLaus AYE 

Michael Belgiorno AYE 

Joseph Grussenmeyer ABSENT 

Susan Kreiser AYE 

Carole Mulcahy AYE 

 

The motion to approve the application was carried 



EXPANSION OF A PRE-EXISTING NON-CONFORMING USE TO ALLOW A 40 

FOOT BY 40 FOOT ENCLOSED LOADING DOCK AT 1272 SALT ROAD. 

 

WHEREAS, an application has been received by the Penfield Zoning Board of Appeals 

requesting an expansion of a pre-existing non-conforming use under Article IV-4-16 of the Code 

to allow a 40 foot by 40 foot enclosed loading dock at 1272 Salt Road; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals of said Town of Penfield held a public hearing at the 

Penfield Town Hall, 3100 Atlantic Avenue, Penfield, New York on February 18, 2010 at 7:00 

PM to consider the said application and hear all persons in favor or opposed to the application; 

 

WHEREAS, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, acting as lead agency pursuant to the State 

Environmental Quality Review Law and the Penfield Environmental Quality Review Law has 

classified this proposal as an Unlisted action. Furthermore, the Zoning Board of Appeals has 

determined that this proposal will not have a significant effect on the environment. Therefore, the 

submission of a draft Environmental Impact Statement will not be required. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board hereby APPROVES the application 

for an expansion of a pre-existing non-conforming use under Article IV-4-16 of the Code to 

allow a 40 foot by 40 foot enclosed loading dock at 1272 Salt Road subject to the following 

conditions: 

 

1. The applicant shall be required to obtain site plan approval from the Planning Office or 

the Planning Board as directed by the Planning Office. 

 

2. The applicant shall be required to obtain a building permit from the Building and Zoning 

Office and pay the appropriate fee. 

 

3. The applicant shall be required to obtain a Certificate of Compliance from the Building 

and Zoning Office. 

 

4. The applicant shall be required to comply with the requirements of the Building Code of 

New York State. 

 

5. The applicant shall be required to comply with the requirements of the Building and 

Zoning Administrator and the Fire Marshal. 

 

The Board bases its decision on the following findings: 

 

1. The applicant has presented evidence to the Board that the existing operation on the 

property does not have any adequate location to service the shipping and receiving needs 

of the business. 

 

2. The applicant has represented to the Board that the current shipping and receiving of 

business goods is transferred on the roadside of Salt Road which obstructs the traffic 



patterns. Providing the enclosed shipping and receiving area will provide a location off 

the roadway to transfer goods and materials from the business to vehicles. 

 

3. The applicant has represented to the Board that enclosing the shipping and receiving area 

for the business will provide protection from the weather conditions. 

 

4. The applicant has represented to the Board the enclosure of the shipping and receiving 

area will reduce the noise outside the building. 

 

 

The Board’s decision was based upon the following information: 

 

1. An Expansion to a Pre-Existing Non-Conforming Use application form stamped received 

January 15, 2010 by the Building and Zoning Office. 

 

2. A letter of intent dated January 15, 2010 stamped received January 15, 2010 by the 

Building and Zoning Office. 

 

3. A Short Environmental Assessment Form dated January 14, 2010 and stamped received 

January 15, 2010 by the Building and Zoning Office. 

 

4. A subdivision plat prepared by David Zacharias, LS dated December 2009and stamped 

received January 15, 2010 by the Building and Zoning Office. 

 

5. Testimony provided by the applicant and interested parties at the public hearing. 

 

 

Moved to approve the Board’s motion to approve the application for an expansion 

of a pre-existing non-conforming use: 

 Daniel DeLaus 

Seconded: Michael Belgiorno 

 

Vote of the Board 

 

Daniel DeLaus AYE 

Michael Belgiorno AYE 

Joseph Grussenmeyer ABSENT 

Susan Kreiser AYE 

Carole Mulcahy AYE 

 

The motion to approve the application was carried 

 



3. Jonny Yuan, 1517 Chigwell Lane, Webster, New York 14580 requests an Interpretation of 

the definition of “Setback” as defined in Article II-2-2, an Area Variance from Article III-3-

78-C, Article IV-4-11 and Article IV-4-11-D of the Code to allow a the construction of a 

building with the setback measured from the foundation, parking spaces not complying with 

the minimum size and fewer parking spaces than required at 1763 Empire Blvd. The property 

is owned by Phillip Castronova and zoned GB. SBL #093.15-1-66. Application #10Z-0009 

 

Appearances by: 

 

Robert Wolfe, Wolfe Architecture representing Royal Dynasty Restaurant. 

Jonny Yuan and Family, Owner of Royal Dynasty Restaurant 

Don Cheney of Cheney and Blair LLC, Legal Counsel 

Michael Richards and Glen Liucci, M&T Bank, Financing 

Diana Siegel Intern with Wolfe Architecture 

 

Presenter’s statement: 

 

Robert Wolfe sated the Royal Dynasty Restaurant has operated in Baytowne Plaza for the past 

nineteen (19) years. They are seeking fewer parking spaces and smaller parking spaces than 

allow at 1763 Empire Blvd. We are asking that twenty (20) spaces be 9x18 vs. the required 9x20 

size. Mr. Yuan and two of his children are here this evening. The business has continued in the 

Town of Penfield. 

 

The Royal Dynasty would like to relocate to 1763 Empire Blvd on a 1.3 acre site with trees on 

the North, South and West side of the site. There are four (4) residences on the South side of the 

site. This site is zoned GB. Parcel is at the intersection of Smith Road and Empire Blvd. Building 

is angled with the front of the Restaurant on Empire Blvd. The retention pond collection sized up 

to a one hundred (100) year storm. All water will go into the retention pond. Water sheets across 

the right. We believe that will help the residential homes. 

 

Don Cheney of Cheney and Blair, LLC stated one and a half (1 ½) for every two (2) patrons 

down to one (1) space for every two (2) persons.  Benefit to this site allows Mr. Yuan to stay in 

the Town of Penfield and offer new space for his customers.   97 parking spaces are required.  

Thirty plus (30+) spaces will be unused on the busiest nights of the year.   Those busiest nights 

of the year are January 1, February 14 and Mother’s Day.   Our survey showed 8 more than 

enough to fit the customers of the restaurant.   Undesirable eliminating green space making more 

parking spots.   Benefits we talked about a two (2) story building for a smaller foot print.  Stairs 

for the wait staff not preferred.  Substantially 30% below code.   Over all effect the Variances 

would have on the neighborhood.   This is GB zoned.  Impacts restaurant would have not impact 

here.  Landscaping plan treed berm on west side and back of the building.   

 

Research #1 -16 parking spots required around the area to other Towns.   Penfield 1.5 spaces for 

every two (2) patrons.  Ninety seven (97) required by Penfield.   Fifty (50) spaces average 

around the area.   Sixty eight (68) spaces provided by us.  Data collected at existing restaurant on 

January 29, 2010, February 5, 2010 and February 14, 2010.  Valentines Day and the Chinese 

New Year fell on the same day this year.  Count number of cars and subtract patrons and 



employees in the restaurant.  Recorded time in, time departed, and the number of people in the 

vehicles from 5:00 to 8:00 PM.  Two hundred (200) turned over. 

 

Daniel DeLaus asked what the weather was like on those Friday nights.  The first Friday night 

was snowier than the second Friday night.   This spot is appropriate for this restaurant.  

Restaurants have the largest parking requirement than anything else in the Town.  Would parking 

number be appropriate for future Restaurants and what is happening on Empire right now at 

other businesses?  Approval of the Variance will not put the Town in jeopardy.    

 

Michael Belgiorno we cannot rewrite the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Penfield.  You 

telling the board you don’t have enough spaces to put required ninety-seven (97) parking spaces.  

Seeking sixty-eight (68) parking spaces.   Minimum sixty-eight (68) you could put in there or 

you want to put in there.   Operational issues with a two (2) story building with a smaller foot 

print.  Green spaces at 36.5 within requirements of the Zoning Ordinance.  And the setbacks are 

in compliance. 

 

Heinrich Fisher Landscape Architect a green buffer or a fence.   We will put plantings along 

building to make it safer.   

 

Daniel DeLaus size of the parking spaces 9x20 down to 9x18 spaces allow us to provide green 

spaces on the side.   Standards for area variance will make that greener.   

 

Susan Kreiser those spots that are in the rear of the site.  Need 24 ft for the Fire Marshal lanes. 

 

Susan Kreiser what if supplies bring in the back of the building and leave in the center of the 

parking lot.   Nine (9) foot eliminate parking area would add three more spaces and get right off 

sidewalk.   If needed, we could do it. 

 

Susan Kreiser best useable side, if granted.   If you put twelve (12) parking spaces in the center 

and could you put more green spaces in there.   His actually uses forth-eight (48) spaces.   Sixty-

eight (68) proposed and will be empty spaces on the busiest night.   Two – thirds (2/3) capacity.  

One hundred and sixteen (116) seat count capacity closer to fifty percent (50%) is take out vs. sit 

down. 

 

Susan Kreiser asked if spots up front could be curb side delivery.  A cross access easement 

sharing an access easement going across neighboring lots could be required.  

 

Mike Richards, M&T Bank Commercial Lender finance over thirty (30) years their business in 

the Town of Penfield. 

 

Jonny Yuan, 1991 Royal Dynasty has good reputation.  Best Business in the Town of Penfield.  

The Best Restaurant.   We are happy to stay in the Town of Penfield.   The new restaurant is for 

the future 2nd generation to keep running the business for the next 20 – 30 years.    Continue to 

have Team meetings in the restaurant. 

 

 



Susan Kreiser thank you for being part of Penfield for twenty (20) years appreciative supports 

business in Penfield.   Your restaurant hosted naturalization for our son 19 years ago.  Take out 

and parking one last question inlet for water through out the site sewer running kitty corner 

through the back of the lot.  Outlet goes back in to the detention pond.  Yes. 

 

Carole Mulcahy do you do delivery.  Not planning on it.   I like pick up business.  

 

Michael Belgiorno does your design lend itself to cross access in the future.   Our parking lot is 

based on cross access in the future. 

 

Daniel DeLaus you are putting a lot more asphalt down than exists now.   Fit pond.  How not 

cause more of the problem for the neighbors.  We had a neighborhood meeting to talk about the 

concerns.  Meeting minutes we shared with the board.   All will be routed into the retention pond 

acting as a catch. 

 

Michael Belgiorno asphalt banked to Southern portion.   

 

Pam Wellers, 1010 High Vista Trail North stated they are the best restaurant in the area.   

 

 

Jessica Yuan, Daughter stated Mr. Wolfe accurate parking spots my dad works 264 days a year.   

Except Thanksgiving not open.  I will be taking over the restaurant in the future.   Thank you. 

 

Dale Trott, 28 Walnut Hill Drive, Penfield, NY 1989 moved here in the restaurant insurance 

agent for the last ten (10) years.  No delivery business considered.   Number of parking spaces 

will be sufficient successful restaurant.  A long standing business to the number of parking 

spaces. 

 

Gary Castronova, 1760-1778 Empire Blvd, across the street brother owner of the property he is 

in Florida.   We want to sell the property.  I think to have a mane stay in Penfield.  A lot of 

changes.   Empty Baytowne.  Bay Hots gone.   I have five (5) empty properties.   I would hate to 

see businesses move out of Penfield.   Successful businesses see it stay on Empire in Penfield. 

 

 

Board recommendations: 

 

Board would encourage reduced curb cuts by use of cross access when available to neighboring 

properties.   

 

Drainage will improve with the new detention pond proposed per Town Engineer. 

 

Take out spaces will be in the front of the building. 

 

A traffic flow pattern will be approved by the Town Engineer and Fire Marshal. 

 



Royal Dynasty has been a successful business in the Town of Penfield for the past nineteen (19) 

years. 

 

Suggestion to Planning Board that curbside pickup be considered. 

 

Great job! 

 

 

Motion to Approve reduced number of parking spaces was carried. 

 

*Motion to: A=Approve, D=Deny, T=Table, O=Other 

**Vote: A=Approve, D=Deny, NP=Not Present, AB=Abstain 

 

 

 

 

Motion to Approve reduced size of parking spaces was carried. 

 

*Motion to: A=Approve, D=Deny, T=Table, O=Other 

**Vote: A=Approve, D=Deny, NP=Not Present, AB=Abstain 

 

MEMBER 
MOTION 

BY 

MOTION 

TO* 
VOTE** COMMENTS/ OTHER 

DeLaus   Aye  

Belgiorno   Aye  

Grussenmeyer   Absent  

Mulcahy X Second Aye  

Kreiser X Approve Aye  

MEMBER 
MOTION 

BY 

MOTION 

TO* 
VOTE** COMMENTS/ OTHER 

DeLaus   Aye  

Belgiorno   Aye  

Grussenmeyer   Absent  

Mulcahy X Second Aye  

Kreiser X Approve Aye  



4. Richard Rosen-Mark IV Construction Co, 301 Exchange Blvd, Rochester, New York 14608 

requests a Special Permit for Signage under Article VII-7-3 to allow a directional sign at 21 

Willow Pond Way. The property is owned by Willow Pond Office Park LLC and zoned PD. 

SBL #139.08-2-13.1. Application #10Z-0010 

 

 

Appearances by: 

 

Richard Rosen - Mark IV Construction Co, 301 Exchange Blvd, Rochester, NY   14608 

 

 

Presenter’s statements: 

 

Richard Rosen, Architect, representing 21 Willow Pond Way.  The project started in 1975 – 

1976 at Willow Pond.  In 1980’s DiMarzo bought it and built it.   The history a big project with a 

monument sign.  Pictures developed with Planned Development of Town Houses, Offices, 

Homes and apartments.   Self contained.   Eliminated excess signs.   It is set back from Penfield 

Road.  Traffic moves quickly.   Setback so far.   Not working for us with regard to apartments. 

 

Plan at Riverton in Henrietta based on it.   1975 – 1976 open spaces in the center put apartments 

and offices.   No back yards.  Planning error in the plan.  Rental apartments higher turn over.   

Apartments built on major highways.  Apartments are completely hidden.   Apartments back 

there. 

 

Vacancy rates are up and traffic is down substantially.   I went back to Riverton last week.   They 

addressed the problem in the same way I made application a few weeks earlier. 

 

One directional sign and highway directional sign.   Practical difficulty.  Land owned don’t have 

frontage on a major highway.   Same owners will allow sign. 

 

Least intrusive way same way as DOT does it.  Same sign at Riverton important attractive. 

 

Grant variance and turn over to Planning Board to decide.   Practical difficulty that we comply 

with signs put on the same premises. 

 

Michael Belgiorno stated Mark IV owned 1980’s apartments in 1978.  We have been operating 

thirty (30) years now thirty (30) years great recession tendency.  How will sign remedy it?   Once 

you get traffic to the site you can negotiate.   Hardship Monument sign is up and two lane road 

when built.  Michael Belgiorno seeing apartments draws them to.  Drive by don’t know it’s 

there.   See apartments.   They are hidden from the site due to the nature of the layout of the 

community. 

 

Michael Belgiorno people looking for this complex are not finding it.   Percent of traffic we are 

not getting compared to people seeing apartments. 

 



Have you done a study about this?  We don’t know how to do it.  They did not let itself to data 

collection.  Balancing town wide needs.  No potential negatives here very large frontage addition 

of one (1) directional sign will not have an impact on homeowners. 

 

Michael Belgiorno stated there is a lot going on there sandwich signs salesman No need to do 

that.  Sign proposing 6” high lettering 2 x 6 ft   3 1/2 ft high drivers eye level mid point 3 ½ feet 

above grade at the road side.  Grade does falls back.   I did not measure. 

 

Michael Belgiorno how far from the right of way?  Very wide side walks.  Curb to property line 

about twelve (12) feet with sidewalk in the center 4 -5 feet beyond sidewalk within private 

property.   It is at the property line.   Sign will be white with black lettering unless Public Works 

requires green.   It would be black/white DOT signs posts white as well.  No dark green.    

 

Any lighting for the sign?  No highway will light it. 

 

Carole Mulcahy stated this is one sided sign?   Error - it is a two sided sign. 

 

Carole Mulcahy where the monument sign is why do you not want a Willow Pond Apartments 

sign there.   Thirty (30) years ago permitted.   It was a two lane country road with a speed limit 

of 35 MPH back then.   

 

Harold Morehouse stated the Road is a dedicated highway which required permits.   An ideal 

solution. 

 

Susan Kreiser you want it in island vs. right hand side set back farther. 

 

 

 

Motion to Deny was carried. 

 

*Motion to: A=Approve, D=Deny, T=Table, O=Other 

**Vote: A=Approve, D=Deny, NP=Not Present, AB=Abstain 

 

MEMBER 
MOTION 

BY 

MOTION 

TO* 
VOTE** COMMENTS/ OTHER 

DeLaus   Aye  

Belgiorno X Deny Aye  

Grussenmeyer   Absent  

Mulcahy   Aye  

Kreiser X Second Aye  



5. Steve Petrone, 21 Mt Eagle Drive, Penfield, New York 14526 requests a Conditional Use 

Permit under Article III-3-77-A and Article X-10-4 of the Code to allow a restaurant at 1773 

Empire Blvd. The property is owned by Michael and Joyce Legno and zoned GB. SBL 

#093.15-1-65. Application #10Z-0011.  WITHDRAWN BY THE APPLICANT. 

 



6. Maureen Hickey, 400 Dorchester Road, Rochester, New York 14610 requests a Conditional 

Use Permit under Article III-3-72-E and Article X-10-4 of the Code to allow a dance studio 

at 1694 Penfield Road. The property is owned by D&L Realty Inc and zoned LB. SBL 

#139.05-1-53. Application #10Z-0012. 

 

Appearances by: 

 

Maureen Hickey, 400 Dorchester Road, Rochester, NY 14610 

 

Presenter’s statements: 

 

Maureen Hickey, 400 Dorchester Road, Rochester, NY 14610 is requesting a Conditional Use 

Permit to allow a Dance studio in the formerly RT Gentry tailor shop space. 

 

Michael Belgiorno explained there are eleven (11) things we look at.  A lot are in the plaza 

ingress/egress, parking, similar to the yoga being low impact presently there store uses.  Sign is 

similar to what is there now.  Lighted sign for the store front is just a sleeve to replace the 

existing sign.  No cooking or serving. 

 

Residences are to the back.  Noise Issue with music.   Rear door there are neighbors to the back.   

During operation door will be shut.   Music will not be loud enough to hear out side.  I have 

taught for 12 -14 or 15 years at Perinton Community Center.  Classes Dance Social events.  A 

Restaurant and karate are next to me.  I will be using the back door ingress/egress supplies and 

staff only.    

 

Hours of operation will be.  Private Lessons on an appointment basis from 10:00 AM to 5:00 PM 

to 9:00 PM – 10:00 PM classes.  Social dances weekly business 7:00 AM – 10:00 PM week days 

and 8:00 AM – midnight on Friday and Saturday.  No music outside and doors are shut. 

 

 

Yes, the proposed hours of operation are permitted in the Limited Business (LB) zoning district 

between the hours of 8:00 AM to 11:00 PM Sunday through Thursday.  8:00 AM to Midnight on 

Friday and Saturday. 



 

Special conditions required by the Board: 

 

 

Motion to Approve was carried. 

 

 

*Motion to: A=Approve, D=Deny, T=Table, O=Other 

**Vote: A=Approve, D=Deny, NP=Not Present, AB=Abstain 

 

 

 

Adjourned at 9:30 PM 

 

MEMBER 
MOTION 

BY 

MOTION 

TO* 
VOTE** COMMENTS/ OTHER 

DeLaus X Second Aye  

Belgiorno X Approve Aye  

Grussenmeyer   Absent  

Mulcahy   Aye  

Kreiser   Aye  



PENFIELD ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

February 18, 2010 
 

 

Jonny Yuan, 1517 Chigwell Lane, Webster, New York 14580 requests an Interpretation 

of the definition of “Setback” as defined in Article II-2-2, an Area Variance from Article 

III-3-78-C, Article IV-4-11 and Article IV-4-11-D of the Code to allow a the construction 

of a building with the setback measured from the foundation, parking spaces not 

complying with the minimum size and fewer parking spaces than required at 1763 

Empire Blvd. The property is owned by Phillip Castronova and zoned GB. SBL #093.15-

1-66. Application #10Z-0009 

 

 

AREA VARIANCE TO ALLOW SMALLER PARKING SPACES AT 1763 

EMPIRE BLVD. 

 

WHEREAS, an application has been received by the Penfield Zoning Board of Appeals 

requesting an Area Variance from Article IV-4-11 of the Code to allow smaller parking 

spaces at 1763 Empire Blvd; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals of said Town of Penfield held a public 

hearing at the Penfield Town Hall, 3100 Atlantic Avenue, Penfield, New York on 

February 18, 2010 at 7:00 PM to consider the said application and hear all persons in 

favor or opposed to the application; and 

 

WHEREAS, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, acting as lead agency pursuant to the 

State Environmental Quality Review Law and the Penfield Environmental Quality 

Review Law has classified this proposal as an unlisted action, therefore, the submission 

of a draft Environmental Impact Statement will not be required. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board hereby APPROVES the 

application for an area variance of two (2) feet from the required twenty (20) foot parking 

space depth to allow twenty (20) 9 foot by 18 foot parking space as shown on the 

preliminary site plan at 1763 Empire Blvd subject to the following conditions: 

 

1. The applicant shall comply with the requirements of the Building and Zoning 

Administrator and Fire Marshal. 

 

2. The applicant shall be required to obtain site plan approval from the Planning 

Board. 

 



3. The applicant shall be required to comply with the requirements of the Town 

Engineer, Landscape Consultant, NYS DOT and the Superintendent of Sanitary 

Sewer. 

 

 

The Board considered the following five (5) standards in applying the balancing test, 

which weighs the benefit to the applicant to the detriment to the health, safety and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and bases its decision on the following 

findings as to each of the five (5) standards: 

 

1. Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the 

neighborhood, or a detriment to nearby properties will be created, by the granting 

of the area variance. 

 

The Board determined that no undesirable change will be produced in the character of the 

neighborhood by the granting of the requested area variance. The applicant has 

represented that reducing the size of the parking spaces will reduce the asphalt area 

required and thus reducing the impacts to the adjacent properties. 

 

Additionally, the smaller parking spaces will allow for better turning radius in the parking 

lot for vehicles, delivery trucks and emergency service providers. 

 

2. Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some other 

method feasible for the applicant to pursue, other than an area variance. 

 

The Board determined that the benefit sought by the applicant could be achieved by some 

other method feasible other than an area variance. The applicant could have complied 

with the parking space size requirements but this would have necessitated the need for a 

variance from the lot coverage requirements. 

 

3. Whether the requested area variance is substantial. 

 

The Board determined that the requested area variance is not substantial. The requested 

area variance is minimal and does not extend to the majority of the provided parking 

space for this project which number sixty eight (68). 

 

4. Whether the proposed area variance will have an adverse effect or impact on 

physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district. 

 

The Board determined that the requested area variance will not have an adverse impact 

on the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood. The applicant has 



represented that the asphalt area for the parking lot will be reduced and thus reducing 

storm water runoff from the area. 

 

5. Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created. 

 

The alleged difficulty was created by the applicant. The applicant is proposing to create 

better traffic patterns on the property and reduce the extent of the impervious surfaces on 

the property. 

 

 

The Board is directed by statutory requirements to grant the minimum variance 

necessary. The approved setback shall not be modified at any time in the future without 

approval from the Board. 

 

The Board’s decision was based upon the following information: 

 

1. An Area Variance application form stamped received January 19, 2010 by the 

Building and Zoning Office. 

 

2. A letter of intent dated February 1, 2010 stamped received February 1, 2010 by 

the Building and Zoning Office. 

 

3. A Short Environmental Assessment Form dated February 1, 2010 and stamped 

received February 2, 2010 by the Building and Zoning Office. 

 

4. An site plan prepared by Robert Bringley dated January 21, 2010 stamped 

received February 2, 2010 by the Building and Zoning Office 

 

5. Photographs of the subject property submitted by the applicant received by the 

Building and Zoning Office. 

 

6. A Monroe County Development Referral Form dated February 3, 2010 stamped 

received by the Building and Zoning Office 

 

7. Testimony and comments provided by the applicant, agent and interested parties 

at the public hearing. 

 



 

Moved to approve the Board’s motion to approve the application for an 

area variance: Susan Kreiser 

Seconded: Carole Mulcahy 

 

Vote of the Board 

 

Daniel DeLaus AYE 

Michael Belgiorno AYE 

Joseph Grussenmeyer ABSENT 

Susan Kreiser AYE 

Carole Mulcahy AYE 

 

The motion to approve the application was carried 



AREA VARIANCE TO ALLOW LESS PARKING SPACES AT 1763 EMPIRE 

BLVD. 

 

WHEREAS, an application has been received by the Penfield Zoning Board of Appeals 

requesting an Area Variance from Article IV-4-11-D of the Code to allow less parking 

spaces at 1763 Empire Blvd; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals of said Town of Penfield held a public 

hearing at the Penfield Town Hall, 3100 Atlantic Avenue, Penfield, New York on 

February 18, 2010 at 7:00 PM to consider the said application and hear all persons in 

favor or opposed to the application; and 

 

WHEREAS, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, acting as lead agency pursuant to the 

State Environmental Quality Review Law and the Penfield Environmental Quality 

Review Law has classified this proposal as an unlisted action, therefore, the submission 

of a draft Environmental Impact Statement will not be required. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board hereby APPROVES the 

application for an area variance of twenty nine (29) parking spaces from the required 

ninety seven (97) parking spaces resulting in sixty eight (68) parking spaces for the 

proposed restaurant use at 1763 Empire Blvd subject to the following conditions: 

 

1. The applicant shall comply with the requirements of the Building and Zoning 

Administrator and Fire Marshal. 

 

2. The applicant shall be required to obtain site plan approval from the Planning 

Board. 

 

3. The applicant shall be required to comply with the requirements of the Town 

Engineer, Landscape Consultant, NYS DOT and the Superintendent of Sanitary 

Sewer. 

 

 

The Board considered the following five (5) standards in applying the balancing test, 

which weighs the benefit to the applicant to the detriment to the health, safety and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and bases its decision on the following 

findings as to each of the five (5) standards: 

 

1. Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the 

neighborhood, or a detriment to nearby properties will be created, by the granting 

of the area variance. 



 

The Board determined that no undesirable change will be produced in the character of the 

neighborhood by the granting of the requested area variance. The granting of the 

requested area variance to reduce the number of parking for the proposed restaurant will 

reduce the visual impact of the development to the neighboring properties. 

 

2. Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some other 

method feasible for the applicant to pursue, other than an area variance. 

 

The Board determined that the benefit sought by the applicant could be achieved by some 

other method feasible other than an area variance. Data was collected by the applicant’s 

agent of a number of similar uses in the area supporting the requested area variance to 

reduce the number of required parking spaces for this use. 

 

3. Whether the requested area variance is substantial. 

 

The Board determined that the requested area variance is substantial. The Board reviewed 

the supporting data collected by the applicant’s agent which supported the argument that 

the number of required parking under the Code could be reduced and not negatively 

impact the operation of the proposed use. 

 

4. Whether the proposed area variance will have an adverse effect or impact on 

physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district. 

 

The Board determined that the requested area variance will not have an adverse impact 

on the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood. The reduction of the 

required parking spaces will reduce the impervious surface of the proposed restaurant and 

reduce the size of asphalt surface and size of the storm water control features. 

 

5. Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created. 

 

The alleged difficulty was created by the applicant. The Board determined that building 

additional parking spaces that will not be used creates unnecessary adverse impacts that 

have no benefit to the applicant or the adjacent property owners. 

 

 

The Board is directed by statutory requirements to grant the minimum variance 

necessary. The approved setback shall not be modified at any time in the future without 

approval from the Board. 

 

The Board’s decision was based upon the following information: 



 

1. An Area Variance application form stamped received January 19, 2010 by the 

Building and Zoning Office. 

 

2. A letter of intent dated February 1, 2010 stamped received February 1, 2010 by 

the Building and Zoning Office. 

 

3. A Short Environmental Assessment Form dated February 1, 2010 and stamped 

received February 2, 2010 by the Building and Zoning Office. 

 

4. An site plan prepared by Robert Bringley dated January 21, 2010 stamped 

received February 2, 2010 by the Building and Zoning Office 

 

5. Photographs of the subject property submitted by the applicant received by the 

Building and Zoning Office. 

 

6. A Monroe County Development Referral Form dated February 3, 2010 stamped 

received by the Building and Zoning Office 

 

7. Testimony and comments provided by the applicant, agent and interested parties 

at the public hearing. 

 

 

Moved to approve the Board’s motion to approve the application for an 

area variance: Susan Kreiser 

Seconded: Carole Mulcahy 

 

Vote of the Board 

 

Daniel DeLaus AYE 

Michael Belgiorno AYE 

Joseph Grussenmeyer ABSENT 

Susan Kreiser AYE 

Carole Mulcahy AYE 

 

The motion to approve the application was carried 



PENFIELD ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

February 18, 2010 
 

 

Richard Rosen-Mark IV Construction Co, 301 Exchange Blvd, Rochester, New York 

14608 requests a Special Permit for Signage under Article VII-7-3 to allow a directional 

sign at 21 Willow Pond Way. The property is owned by Willow Pond Office Park LLC 

and zoned PD. SBL #139.08-2-13.1. Application #10Z-0010 

 

SPECIAL PERMIT FOR SIGNAGE TO ALLOW A DIRECTIONAL SIGN AT 21 

WILLOW POND WAY. 

 

WHEREAS, an application has been received by the Penfield Zoning Board of Appeals 

requesting a Special Permit for Signage under Article VII-3 of the Code to allow a 

directional sign at 21 Willow Pond Way; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals of said Town of Penfield held a public 

hearing at the Penfield Town Hall, 3100 Atlantic Avenue, Penfield, New York on 

February 18, 2010 at 7:00 PM to consider the said application and hear all persons in 

favor or opposed to the application; and 

 

WHEREAS, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, acting as lead agency pursuant to the 

State Environmental Quality Review Law and the Penfield Environmental Quality 

Review Law has classified this proposal as an unlisted action, therefore, the submission 

of a draft Environmental Impact Statement will not be required. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board hereby DENIES the 

application for a Special Permit to allow one (1) 2.5 foot by 6 foot double face directional 

sign at 21 Willow Pond Way. 

 

 

The Board considered the following five (5) standards in applying the balancing test, 

which weighs the benefit to the applicant to the detriment to the health, safety and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and bases its decision on the following 

findings as to each of the five (5) standards: 

 

1. The proposed sign is in harmony with the standards for permitted signs and within 

the spirit of Article VII-7. 

 

The proposed double face 2.5 foot by 6 foot directional sign is not in harmony with the 

standards for permitted signs. The property that is represented by the sign is remotely 

located from the subject property. The intent of the Code is that signage for businesses or 

uses shall be located on the same premises as the business or use to which they refer. 



 

2. The proposed sign shall be compatible and not detrimental to neighborhood 

properties. 

 

The proposed double faces directional sign is not compatible with the neighborhood 

properties. The location of the proposed sign is approximately 2-5 feet from the existing 

sidewalk and right of way of Penfield Road and this is distance from the right of way is 

not consistent with the required twenty (20) foot setback for freestanding signs. 

 

3. The proposed sign does not by reason of its location create a hazard of any nature 

to the public in general or to any owner or occupant of neighborhood properties. 

 

The applicant has represented to the Board that the sign would not create a hazard of any 

nature to the public in general or occupant of neighborhood properties. The sign is 

located to provide optimal visibility to vehicular traffic on Penfield Road. 

 

4. The proposed sign does not in any way interfere with the lawful and aesthetic 

enjoyment of the public highway or neighborhood properties. 

 

The proposed directional sign is proposed to be located at the intersection of Willow 

Pond Way and Penfield Road. This intersection is signalized and traffic control is 

regulated by New York State DOT and the proposed freestanding sign does not interfere 

with the lawful enjoyment of the public highway. 

 

5. The proposed sign is necessary to enhance the business identification, because of 

the location of the business’ proximity to the front property line, the exterior 

appearance of the structure containing the business and the nature of the business. 

 

The Board did not agree with the applicant that the proposed sign is necessary to identify 

the business since for the past thirty (30) years the business was found and rented without 

any problems in the past. The Board believes the recession has caused a downward turn 

in rentals and no positive impact would be realized in the apartment occupancy rate. 

 

 

The Board’s decision was based upon the following information: 

 

1. A Special Permit application form stamped received January 19, 2010 by the 

Building and Zoning Office. 

 

2. A Short Environmental Assessment Form dated January 15, 2010 and stamped 

received January 19, 2010 by the Building and Zoning Office. 

 

3. A letter of intent dated January 15, 2010 and stamped received January 19, 2010 

by the Building and Zoning Office. 



 

4. A sign drawing submitted by the applicant stamped received January 19, 2010 by 

the Building and Zoning Office. 

 

5. A letter from the property owner of 21 Willow Pond Way dated January 15, 2010 

and stamped received January 19, 2010 by the Building and Zoning Office. 

 

6. A map of the subject property prepared by Lu Engineers dated October 2001 

stamped received January 19, 2010. 

 

7. A sign drawing dated submitted by the applicant stamped received January 19, 

2010 by the Zoning Board of Appeals. 

 

8. Testimony provided at the public hearing and work session by the applicant and 

interested parties. 

 

 

Moved to deny the application for a Special Permit for a freestanding sign:

 Michael Belgiorno 
Seconded: Susan Kreiser 

 

Vote of the Board 

 

Daniel DeLaus AYE 

Michael Belgiorno AYE 

Joseph Grussenmeyer ABSENT 

Susan Kreiser AYE 

Carole Mulcahy AYE 

 

The motion to approve the application was carried 

 


